Interest Expense   115   126
Other (Income) Expense   25   28
Net (Gains) Losses on Asset Sales   (262)   2
Asset Write-Offs, Accelerated Depreciation, and Accelerated Lease Costs   46   51
Corporate Incentive Compensation Plans   16   20
Retained Expenses of Divested Operations   5   5
Other   38   45

Income (Loss) before Income Taxes   $ 131   $ (52)
United States and Foreign Tax Expense   13   6
Less: Minority Shareholders’ Net Income (Loss)   3   (1)

Goodyear Net Income (Loss)   $ 115   $ (57)

Net Sales   $4,253   $ 4,537
Return on Net Sales   2.7%   -1.3%
Total Segment Operating Margin   4.6%   5.4%

(more)

9

Table 5: Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share

First Quarter 2025

(In millions, except per share amounts)
As

Reported

Rationalizations,
Asset Write-offs,

Accelerated
Depreciation and

Leases

Goodyear
Forward

Costs

Pension
Settlement
Charges

Asset and
Other Sales

As
Adjusted

Net Sales   $ 4,253   $ —    $ —    $ —    $ —    $ 4,253
Cost of Goods Sold   3,513   (43)   —    —    —    3,470

Gross Margin   740   43   —    —    —    783

SAG   650   (3)   (2)   —    —    645
Rationalizations   81   (81)   —    —    —    — 
Interest Expense   115   —    —    —    —    115
Other (Income) Expense   25   —    (5)   (4)   —    16
Net (Gain) Loss on Asset Sales   (262)   —    —    —    262   — 

Pre-tax Income (Loss)   131   127   7   4   (262)   7
Taxes   13   23   2   1   (25)   14
Minority Interest   3   1   —    —    —    4

Goodyear Net Income (Loss)   $ 115   $ 103   $ 5   $ 3   $ (237)   $ (11)

EPS   $ 0.40   $ 0.36   $ 0.02   $ 0.01   $ (0.83)   $ (0.04)

First Quarter 2024

(In millions, except per share amounts)
As

Reported

Rationalizations,
Asset Write-offs,

Accelerated
Depreciation and

Leases

Goodyear
Forward

Costs
Debica Fire

Impact
Asset and

Other Sales

Indirect Tax
Settlements
and Discrete

Tax Items

Pension
Settlement
Charges
(Credits)

As
Adjusted

Net Sales   $ 4,537   $ —    $ —    $ —    $ —    $ —    $ —    $ 4,537
Cost of Goods Sold   3,715   (43)   —    (14)   —    8   —    3,666

Gross Margin   822   43   —    14   —    (8)   —    871

SAG   696   (8)   (28)   —    —    —    —    660
Rationalizations   22   (22)   —    —    —    —    —    — 
Interest Expense   126   —    —    —    —    —    —    126
Other (Income) Expense   28   —    —    —    (8)   2   5   27
Net (Gain) Loss on Asset Sales   2   —    —    —    (2)   —    —    — 

Pre-tax Income (Loss)   (52)   73   28   14   10   (10)   (5)   58
Taxes   6   8   7   2   3   (2)   (1)   23
Minority Interest   (1)   6   —    1   —    —    —    6